Trials@uspto.gov  Paper 40
571-272-7822  Entered: May 25, 2018
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
____________
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
____________
DELL INC., EMC CORPORATION, HEWLETT-PACKARD
ENTERPRISE CO., HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES, LLC, TERADATA

Administrative Patent Judges.
MOORE, Administrative Patent Judge.
FINAL WRITTEN DECISION
35 U.S.C. § 318(a) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.73
1 The Petitioners in the three cases covered by this Decision have been
identified in this consolidated manner for the purpose of brevity.
2 Case IPR2017-00808 was consolidated with Case IPR2017-00179.
3 Case IPR2017-01690 was joined with Case IPR2017-00179.
Cases IPR2017-00179, IPR2017-00808, IPR2017-01690
Patent 9,054,728 B2
1
I. INTRODUCTION
On November 14, 2016, Dell Inc., EMC Corporation, Hewlett-
Packard Enterprise Co., and HP Enterprise Services, LLC filed a Petition
(IPR2017-00179, Paper 1, “the ’179 Petition” or “’179 Pet.”) to institute an
inter partes review of claims 1–10, 15, 20, and 24 of U.S. Patent No.
9,054,728 B2 (IPR2017-00179, Ex. 1001, “the ’728 patent”).  The Petition
was accompanied by a supporting declaration from Charles D. Creusere,
Ph.D.  IPR2017-00179, Ex. 1002 (“the ’179 Creusere Decl.”)  Realtime Data
LLC (“Patent Owner”) filed a Preliminary Response on March 1, 2017.
IPR2017-00179, Paper 14.  On May 30, 2017, we instituted an inter partes
review as to all challenged claims.  IPR2017-00179, Paper 20 (“the ’179
Institution Decision” or “’179 Inst. Dec.”).
On January 30, 2017, Teradata Operations, Inc. filed a Petition
(IPR2017-00808, Paper 1, “the ’808 Petition” or “’808 Pet.”) to institute an
inter partes review of claims 1–3, 9, 10, 15, 20, and 24, of the ’728 patent.
This Petition was accompanied by a supporting declaration from Charles D.
Creusere, Ph.D. (IPR2017-00808, Ex. 1002, “the ’808 Creusere Decl.”).
Patent Owner Realtime Data LLC filed a Preliminary Response on May 22,

Reply for both proceedings, that the parties would file copies of all exhibits
in both proceedings, and that the August 4, 2017 Deposition of Dr. Creusere
and any future depositions would be treated as having been taken in both
proceedings.  Consolidation Order 4–5.  Accordingly, when this Decision
cites to non-identical papers or exhibits that were filed in these proceedings
before the Consolidation Order (e.g., the separate Petitions and Creusere
Declarations), the citation will specify both the ’179 IPR and the ’808 IPR
proceedings and the paper or exhibit numbers.  When this Decision cites to
papers or exhibits that are common to both proceedings (e.g., the ’728
patent, the relevant prior art references, Creusere Deposition Transcript, and
papers and exhibits filed after the Consolidation Order), the citation will
specify a paper or exhibit number without identifying a specific proceeding.
Such citations refer to the copies of the common papers or exhibits that were
filed in the’179 IPR.
On June 28, 2017, Veritas Technologies LLC (“Veritas”) filed a third
Petition.  See IPR2017-01690 (“the ’1690 IPR”), Paper 1, 1 (“the ’1690
Petition” or “’1690 Pet.”).  The ’1690 Petition was substantively identical to
the ’179 Petition and was accompanied by a Motion asking that Veritas be
joined as a party to the ’179 IPR.  ’1690 IPR, Paper 2.  Patent Owner
Realtime Data LLC did not file a Preliminary Response.

We have jurisdiction over this dispute under 35 U.S.C. § 6.  This Final
Written Decision is issued pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 318(a) and 37 C.F.R.
§ 42.73.  For the reasons discussed below, Petitioners have not shown by a
preponderance of the evidence that any claim of the ’728 patent is
unpatentable.
4 The term “Petitioners,” as used in the remainder of this Decision,
encompasses Dell Inc., EMC Corporation, Hewlett-Packard Enterprise Co.,
HP Enterprise Services, LLC, Teradata Operations, Inc., and Veritas
Technologies LLC.
Cases IPR2017-00179, IPR2017-00808, IPR2017-01690
Patent 9,054,728 B2
4
II. BACKGROUND
A. Related Proceedings
The ’728 patent was challenged in IPR2017-00108 (terminated Apr.
11, 2017 (see IPR2017-00108, Paper 17)) and IPR2017-01354 (institution
denied on Nov. 13, 2017 (see IPR2017-01354, Paper 16)).
The ’728 patent claims priority to or through the applications that
issued as U.S. Patent Nos. 8,643,513 B2 and 7,161,506 B2.  See Pet. 4.
These two related patents are the subject of several inter partes review
proceedings.  See Paper 25, 1–3.